DMSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Clarified transfer by "current licensee"; added text regarding forms
promulgated by Director.
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Substituted "prescribed" for "promulgated"
Case Notes
Filing of an appeal takes place upon the receipt of the Notice and

tion shall not apply to club licenses.
New Jersey State library
2-19 Supp. 3-18-96
13:2-7.4
(c) The notice of application shall be published once a
week, for two weeks successively, at least seven days apart,
in a newspaper printed in the ~nglish language published
and circulated in the municipality in which the licensed
premises are located. If, however, there shall be no such
newspaper, then such notice shall be published in a newspa-
per printed in the English language, published and circulat-
ed in the county in which the licensed premises are located.
( d) Proof of publication of notice of application for trans-
fer of a license shall be furnished after second publication
with a copy of the dated advertisements attached.
Amended by R.1974 d.4, effective January 4, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 82(a).
Amended by R.1979 d.138, effective May 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 143(a), 11 N.J.R. 257(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Substantially revised application for transfer form. Incorporated

providing the applicant with at least five days notice thereof.
The hearing need not be of the evidentiary or trial type and
the burden of establishing that the application should be
approved shall rest with the applicant. In every action
adverse to any applicant or objector, the issuing authority
shall state the reasons therefor.
Supp. 3-18-96 2-20
DMSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
2. Limited employment permit: This permit shall al-
low the holder thereof to be employed by any class license
in any non-managerial capacity, and may allow the holder
to sell, serve or deliver alcoholic beverages.
(c) The fee for either type of rehabilitation employment
permit shall be $100.00 per annually, payable on the date of
application.
As amended, R.1971 d.24, effective March 1, 1971.
See: 2 N.J.R. 75(d), 3 N.J.R. 65(a).
As amended, R.1973 d.234, effective August 30, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 356(a).
A~ amended, R.1974 d.40, effective February 15, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. l 7(a), 6 N.J.R. 119(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Recodification from 13:2-14.6. Added (c). Recodified prior text at
13:2-14.7, "Limitations", to 13:2-14.8.
Amended by R.1993 d.288, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1340(a), 25 N.J.R. 2485(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
13:2-14.8 Restrictions upon limited rehabilitation

See: 22 N.J.R. 181 l(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Recodified from 13:2-14.7. Stylistic revisions. Recodified prior text
at 13:2-14.8, "Continued employment of disqualified person", to
13:2-14.9.
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
13:2-14.9 Termination of employment of disqualified
person
No licensee shall employ in any manner whatsoever on
the licensed premises any criminally disqualified person
upon the withdrawal or denial of the application of such
person for an Rehabilitation Employment Permit or upon
the cancellation, suspension, revocation or expiration of a
Rehabilitation Employment Permit or a Temporary Work
Letter.
As amended, R.1975 d.237, effective August 8, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 336(a), 7 N.J.R. 436(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R." 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Recodified from 13:2-14.8. Revised to specify "criminally disquali-

(b) False or misleading representations by a licensee in
its petition for a deferment are grounds for suspension or
revocation of its license.
Amended by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
13:2-22.10 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1995 d.450, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2051(a), 27 N.J.R. 3177(a).
Section was "Subchapter operative date".
Section was "subchapter operative date."
SUBCHAPTER 23. CONDUCT OF LICENSEES
AND PERMITTEES AND USE OF LICENSED
PREMISES
Subchapter Historical Note
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 23 was rea-
dopted as R.1984 d.51, effective February 14, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R.
29(a), 16 N.J.R. 428(a). See also Chapter Historical Note and section
annotations.
13:2-23.1 Prohibition against serving persons under the
legal age and intoxicated persons
(a) No licensee shall sell, serve or deliver,or allow, permit
or suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic
beverage, directly or indirectly, to any person under the
legal age to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages, or
allow, permit or suffer the consumption of any alcoholic
beverage by any such person in or upon the licensed premis-
es.
(b) No licensee shall sell, serve or deliver or allow, permit
or suffer the sale, service or delivery of any alcoholic
beverage, directly or indirectly, to any person actually or
apparently intoxicated, or permit or suffer the consumption
of any alcoholic beverage by any such person in or upon the
licensed premises.
Amended by R.1973 d.234, effective August 30, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 356(a).
Supp. 6-17-96 2-48
DMSION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
Amended by R.1980 d.304, effective July 3, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 343(b), 12 N.J.R. 494(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Revised heading.

Control v. H & H, 11 N.J.A.R. 478 (1986) affirmed 216 N.J.Super. 532,
524 A.2d 466.
Finding of not guilty of serving intoxicated person; conduct observed
by licensee's employees did not give rise to conclusion by reasonable
person that customer was intoxicated. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage
Control v. Harry M. Stevens, Inc., 5 NJ.AR. 141 (1981).
13:2-23.2 Prohibiting sales or consumption of alcoholic
beverages during elections; municipal option
No licensee shall sell or offer for sale at retail or deliver
to any consumer any alcoholic beverage, or allow, permit or
suffer the consumption of any alcoholic beverage in or upon
the licensed premises while the polls are open for voting in
any municipality in which an election is being held and the
sale of alcoholic beverages is prohibited during such election
by municipal ordinance.
Amended by R.1970 d.101, effective August 24, 1970.
See: 2 NJ.R. 76(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
Revised heading.

2. Controlled dangerous substances as defined by the
New Jersey Controlled Dangerous Substances Act
(N.J.S.A. 24:21-1 et seq.);
3. Controlled dangerous analogs as defined by the
Comprehensive Drug Reform Act of 1987 (N.J.S.A.
2C:35-1 et seq.);
4. Any prescription legend drug, in any form, which is
not a narcotic drug or a controlled dangerous substance
or analog, as so defined; or
5. Drug paraphernalia as defined by N.J.S.A. 2C:36-1.
(c) No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer the licensed
premises to be accessible to any premises upon which any
illegal activity or enterprise is carried on, or the licensed
premises or business to be used in furtherance or aid of or
accessible to any illegal activity or enterprise.
Amended by R.1972 d.67, effective April 6, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 50(a), 4 N.J.R. 105(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.412, effective August 20, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1811(a), 22 N.J.R. 2508(c).
In (b), added numbered paragraphs, "Controlled dangerous analogs